schools in San Fernando namely Andres Clemente Jr. National High School, Ipil National High School and Buyo 

National High School; and two (2) secondary schools in Batuan namely F. Alindogan National High School, and 

Burgos National High School. The sample has a total enumeration of one hundred sixty-eight (168) respondents. 

These included school heads, teachers, students, and parents. The sample size was statistically determined using 

Slovin’s Formula based on the current population of the said schools. Eight (8) and sixty-five (65) school heads 

and teacher-questionnaire were retrieved, respectively.

[...]

questionnaires were retrieved, respectively as shown in Table 1. There were eight (8) school head-respondents 

representing the eight schools. There were 65 or 38% teacher-respondents. Fifty (50) or 30% were respondents 

from group of students. There were 45 or 27% parent-respondents completing a total of one hundred sixty-eight 

(168) respondents.  

Table 1 

The Respondents 

Respondents F % 

School Heads 8 5 

Teachers 65 38 

Students 50 30 

Parents 45 27 

Total 168 100 

3.2 The Instrument 

In order to get the needed data, the researcher followed the sequence in conducting the study.

[...]

Revealed on the table are the difficulties encountered by the by the respondents in achieving a zero dropout and 

repetition rates and 100% promotion rate. Ranking first among the difficulties is the indicator stating that school 

DORP and SARDOs are not given enough attention. One hundred forty-eight (148) respondents agreed on this. 

One hundred thirty-six (136) of the respondents admitted that the large number of students is the second problem 

that contributes to the difficulties encountered by the respondents. Third among the problem identified is the non-

involvement of school, home and community in the planning, developing, and implementing of the S-DORP. From 

the frequency, there are 122 respondents agreed to consider this as one of the difficulties. One hundred fifteen (115) 

of them confirmed that irregularity of students’ attendance is also a problem; hence, it ranks fourth. One hundred 

twelve (112) of them considered the uncooperativeness of parents during the conduct of home visitation activities 

as one of the difficulties that hindered the achievement of the objective of the S-DORP; hence, this problem ranks 

fifth. 

Furthermore, one hundred four (104) of the respondents considered that the S-DORP is not a priority program 

of Division, Regional and Central offices. This difficulty identified and encountered by the respondents occupy 

the sixth rank. Ninety-eight (98) of them signified that the remedial and enrichment classes are not implemented